

No. 19-1442

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIE EARL CARR AND KIM L. MINOR,  
PETITIONERS,

*v.*

ANDREW M. SAUL, COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY,  
RESPONDENT.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

PAUL F. MCTIGHE, JR.  
*6506 South Lewis Ave.  
Suite 105  
Tulsa, OK 74136*

LISA S. BLATT  
SARAH M. HARRIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHARLES L. MCCLLOUD  
THOMAS W. RYAN  
ANDREW L. HOFFMAN  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000  
sharris@wc.com*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Social Security Adjudications .....	5
B. Social Security ALJ Appointments .....	7
C. Petitioners’ Proceedings Below.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	17
SOCIAL SECURITY CLAIMANTS NEED NOT OBJECT TO ALJS THAT ALJS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY APPOINTED TO PRESERVE JUDICIAL REVIEW..	17
A. The Reasoning of <i>Sims</i> Forecloses Imposing an Issue-Exhaustion Requirement Before ALJs.....	17
1. No Statute or Regulation Requires Issue Exhaustion .....	19
2. ALJ Proceedings Are As Non-Adversarial As Appeals Council Proceedings.....	23
3. Claimants Lacked Notice of an ALJ Issue- Exhaustion Requirement.....	28
4. <i>Sims</i> Forecloses the Government’s Broad Issue- Exhaustion Rule.....	33
B. Claimants’ Appointments Clause Challenges Would Be Reviewable Under Remedy-Exhaustion Principles .....	36
C. Strong Policy Grounds Weigh Against Requiring Issue Exhaustion Here .....	40
CONCLUSION .....	43

### III

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Bowen v. New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986) .....	37
<i>Burnet v. Commonwealth Improvement Co.</i> ,	
287 U.S. 415 (1932) .....	34
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	37
<i>Canonsburg Gen. Hosp. v. Burwell</i> ,	
807 F.3d 295 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	36
<i>Carr v. Comm’r, SSA</i> ,	
961 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	1, 21
<i>Cirko ex rel. Cirko v. Comm’r, SSA</i> ,	
948 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993) .....	20
<i>Davis v. Saul</i> , 963 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	42
<i>Fandino v. Sec. of Health and Hum. Servs.</i> ,	
No. 86-CV-0010, 1987 WL 16150	
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 1987) .....	41
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Colo. Interstate Gas Co.</i> ,	
348 U.S. 492 (1955) .....	33
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> ,	
561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	35
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	39, 40
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941) .....	25, 34
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 736 (2018) .....	7
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marx v. Gen. Rev. Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013) .....	20
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976) .....	37
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	37
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969) .....	27
<i>Morgan Stanley Cap. Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist.</i>	
No. 1, 554 U.S. 527 (2008) .....	36
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014) .....	39
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> ,	
394 U.S. 759 (1969) .....	36
<i>O’Leary v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> ,	
708 F. App’x 669 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....	7

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Probst v. Saul</i> , 980 F.3d 1015 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>Ramsey v. Comm’r, SSA</i> , 973 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971).....	24
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	20
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....	35
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spiller v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 253 U.S. 117 (1920) .....	34
<i>Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950) .....	34
<i>Unemployment Comp. Comm’n of Alaska v.</i> <i>Aragon</i> , 329 U.S. 143 (1946).....	35
<i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952) .....	33, 34
<i>United States v. N. Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 288 U.S. 490 (1933) .....	34
<i>United States ex rel. Vajtauer v. Comm’r of</i> <i>Immigr.</i> , 273 U.S. 103 (1927) .....	34
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	37
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006) .....	33
Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations:	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 7123(c) .....	19
15 U.S.C.	
§ 78y(c) .....	19, 35
§ 80a-42 .....	19
§ 80b-13 .....	19
§ 687a(e) .....	19
§ 715d(c) .....	19
§ 717r(b) .....	19
§ 1710(a) .....	19
§ 3416(a)(4) .....	19
21 U.S.C. § 355(h).....	19

V

	Page
Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations—continued:	
25 U.S.C. § 4161(d)(2) .....	19
27 U.S.C. § 204(h) .....	19
28 U.S.C.	
§ 636(c)(1) .....	1
§ 636(c)(3) .....	1
§ 1254(1) .....	1
29 U.S.C.	
§ 160(e) .....	19
§ 210(a) .....	19
§ 660(a) .....	19
§ 3247(a)(3) .....	19
30 U.S.C. § 816(a)(1) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
§ 405(g) .....	5, 11, 38
§ 1320a-8(a)-(d) .....	20
§ 1381 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
§ 5311(c)(2) .....	19
43 U.S.C. § 1349(c)(5) .....	19
47 U.S.C. § 405(a) .....	19
49 U.S.C.	
§ 1153(b)(4) .....	19
§ 46110(d) .....	19
10 C.F.R.	
§ 2.341(a)(1) .....	21
§ 2.341(b)(2)(ii) .....	21
§ 2.341(b)(2)(iii) .....	21
12 C.F.R.	
§ 308.39(b) .....	21
§ 308.39(c) .....	21
16 C.F.R. § 3.52(c) .....	21
20 C.F.R.	
§ 404.603 .....	5
§ 404.900 .....	5
§ 404.900(a)(4) .....	6
§ 404.900(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 404.907 .....	5

VI

	Page
Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations—continued:	
20 C.F.R.	
§ 404.929.....	5
§ 404.933.....	26
§ 404.938.....	21, 22, 23
§ 404.939.....	21, 22, 23
§ 404.944.....	24, 25, 30, 40
§ 404.946.....	23, 30
§ 404.946(a).....	25
§ 404.946(b).....	23, 25
§ 404.949.....	26, 30
§ 404.950.....	25, 40
§ 404.955.....	6
§ 404.967.....	5, 30
§ 404.968.....	26, 32
§ 404.970(b).....	27, 31
§ 404.973.....	30
§ 404.975.....	26, 29
§ 404.976.....	27, 29, 31
§ 404.976(b).....	26
§ 404.979.....	30
§ 404.981.....	7, 40
§ 802.211(b).....	21
28 C.F.R. § 542.15(b)(2).....	21
38 C.F.R. § 20.202(a).....	21

Miscellaneous:

Amendments to the Administrative Law Judge, Appeals Council, and Decision Review Board Appeals Levels, 72 Fed. Reg. 61,218 (proposed Oct. 29, 2007) .....	22, 23
Jon C. Dubin, <i>Torquemada Meets Kafka: The Misapplication of the Issue Exhaustion Doctrine to Inquisitorial Administrative Proceedings</i> , 97 Colum. L. Rev. 1289 (1997).....	24, 25, 41

VII

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Excepting Administrative Law Judges From the Competitive Service, 83 Fed. Reg. 32,755 (July 10, 2018).....	7, 9
Hearings, Appeals, and Judicial Review Under Titles II, and XVIII of the Social Security Act, 41 Fed. Reg. 51,585 (Nov. 23, 1976) .....	23
Hearings Held by Administrative Appeals Judges of the Appeals Council, 85 Fed. Reg. 73,138 (Nov. 16, 2020) .....	6, 24, 25, 31
<i>Social Security Administration’s Management of the Office of Hearings and Appeals: Hearing Before H. S. Comm. on Social Security, 108th Cong. 69 (2003)</i> .....	23
Social Security Ruling 19-1p; Titles II and XVI: Effect of the Decision in Lucia v. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) On Cases Pending at the Appeals Council, 84 Fed. Reg. 9582 (Mar. 15, 2019) .....	9, 10, 32, 35
SSA, AC Grant Review Actions as a Percentage of All AC Dispositions, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/AC-&lt;br/&gt;Disposition-Data">https://tinyurl.com/AC- Disposition-Data</a> .....	7
SSA, Annual Performance Report, Fiscal Years 2019-2021 (2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ssa-annual-&lt;br/&gt;performance-report">https://tinyurl.com/ssa-annual- performance-report</a> .....	41
SSA, Current Program Rules, Employee Operating Instructions, <a href="https://www.ssa.gov/regulations/">https://www.ssa.gov/regulations/</a> .....	31
SSA, EM-18003: Important Information Regarding Possible Challenges to the Appointment of Ad- ministrative Law Judges in SSA’s Administra- tive Process, EM-18003 (Jan. 30, 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
SSA, EM-18003 REV: Important Information Regarding Possible Challenges to the Appointment of Administrative Law Judges in SSA’s Administrative Process--UPDATE, EM- 18003 REV (Jun. 25, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/EM-18003REV">https://tinyurl.com/EM-18003REV</a> .....	9, 27, 28, 43

VIII

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
SSA, EM-18003 REV 2: Important Information Regarding Possible Challenges to the Appointment of Administrative Law Judges in SSA’s Administrative Process--UPDATE, EM-18003 REV 2 (Aug. 6, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/aug-2018-EM">https://tinyurl.com/aug-2018-EM</a> .....	9, 27
SSA, Form No. HA-501, Request for Hearing by Administrative Law Judge (Jan. 2015), <a href="https://www.ssa.gov/forms/ha-501.pdf">https://www.ssa.gov/forms/ha-501.pdf</a> .....	26, 31
SSA, Form No. HA-520, Request for Review of Hearing Decision/Order (Jan. 2016), <a href="https://www.ssa.gov/forms/ha-520.pdf">https://www.ssa.gov/forms/ha-520.pdf</a> .....	26
SSA, Hearings, Appeals and Litigation Law Manual (HALLEX)	
§ I-2-0-40 .....	26
§ I-2-0-65 .....	26
§ I-2-2-1 .....	23, 25, 30
§ I-2-2-10 .....	23, 25, 30
§ I-2-2-20 .....	22
§ I-2-8-13 .....	30
SSA, Hearing Disability Decisions and Representation Rates by Title and Fiscal Year (Jan. 8, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ssa-rate-of-representation">https://tinyurl.com/ssa-rate-of-representation</a> .....	25, 42
SSA, Online Social Security Handbook	
Preface .....	6, 30
§ 2010.1 .....	30
§ 2010.3 .....	30
§ 2011 .....	6
§ 2193.5 .....	25
